05-29-2002

Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

U.S. Department of Commerce

102102648 ER S

ER SHEET

11. 20.00

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) - Document ID #	: License		
Correction of PTO Error - Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement		
Corrective Document - Reel # Frame #	Merger		
digition through states	Change of Name		
	Other		
Conveying Party(ies)	Execution Date - Month/Day/Year		
1. Brendan William Laverty	1. 8/11/2000		
2. Geeta Chowdhury	2. 10/6/2000		
3. Ranka Vujosevic	3. 8/29/2000		
4. Shengzhi Deng	4. 9/12/2000		
5. Boping Yao	5. 9/1/2000		
6. Takeshi Matsuura	6. 9/6/2000		
Receiving Party(ies)  1. Name: BG Intellectual Property Ltd  Address: 100 Thames Valley Park Drive, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT, Great Britain			
Correspondent Name and Address	Tel. No. 703-739-4900		
Name: Linda R. Poteate	Docket No.: P06837US00		
LARSON & TAYLOR, PLC • 1199 No. Fairfax St. • Suite	900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437		
Pages: Enter the total number of pages of the attached con	veyance document including any attachments #7		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) (	DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property)		
Patent Application Number(s) 09/622,227	Patent Number(s)		
This document is being filed together with a new pater	nt application. <u>Month</u> <u>Day</u> <u>Year</u>		
The date the patent application was signed by the first	hamed inventor is:		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	11/24/2000 ERIMANDO 00000039 09622227		
Enter Number only if a US Appl. No. has not been assigned	03 FC:581 40.00 OP		
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved 1		
Fee Amount Fee Am	dount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) Payment is <b>Enclosed</b> (Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555)			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Name: Linda R. Poteate 20, 2000			

GRC 4983

USA

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Brendan William Laverty, residing at 33 St Helen's Road. West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 6EX, Great Britain, Geeta Chowdhury residing at 2120 Johnston Road, Ottawa, Ontario, K1S 5J7, Canada, Ranka Vujosevic residing at 180 Lees Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, K1S 5J6, Canada, Shengzhi Deng residing at 368 Queen Mary Street, Ottawa, Ontario, K1K 1W7, Canada, Boping Yao residing at 123 James Gray Drive, North York, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 1P2, Canada and Takeshi Matsuura residing at 1934 Mulberry Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario, K1J 8J9, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented certain new and useful improvements in PROCESS OF FORMING A PERMEABLE GAS SEPARATION MATERIAL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, BG Intellectual Property Ltd (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE). whose post office address is 100 Thames Valley Park Drive, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT, Great Britain is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue thereon, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals or extensions of such Letters Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by the ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the said ASSIGNOR, have bargained, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents to hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent and the invention therein disclosed, described or claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted for any thereof, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions, and renewals of any such Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which any said Letters Patent may be granted, reissued, divided, continued, extended or renewed as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale and assignment had not been made.

AND, we hereby authorize and request the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such Letters Patent under said invention, or resulting from any of said applications thereof, to the said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention.

**PATENT** 

AND, we further covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives desire to secure a reissue, division, or extension of said Letters Patent, we will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all legal acts necessary and requisite for the application of such reissue, division or extension and the procuring thereof, and generally do all other abd further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE.

AND, we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to the said invention known to us, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested so to do.

EXECUTED this 11th day of John August 19_,
at - Loughbolough England
Brenda William Lavet
Witness P. Gulan Witness H. GRAY)
Address 19 Blithfield Ave Address 56,5tanton Lang Keyword  Loughbronigh No. H. NG125B6 ENGLAND.
Loughborough No. H. NG12-5BG ENGLAND.
EXECUTED this 11th day of August 2000.
at Loughborough, England

2

EXECUTED this day o	f October 200
at OHawa, C	anoda.
Geeta Chowdhury	· ·
Witness Zhibao Li	Witness 37 Zhang
Address 97 Se (Kirk St A)	201 Bell St. N. 1
Vanier, ON ICIL	6M6 Ottowa, ON KIR 72
	October 2000,
Ranka Vujosęvic	
Witness	Witness
Address	Address
EXECUTED this day of	2000,
at	
•	
Shengzhi Deng	
Witness	
Address	Address
3	

EXECUTED this day of	2000
at	
Geeta Chowdhury	
Witness	Witness
Address	
EXECUTED this 29th day of An	ugust 2000,
Raulia Viyosur'e Ranka Vujosevic	
Witness J. Vyosevic	Witness <u>Myjouric</u> Address 613-180 LEES AVE.
OTTAWA, ON KIS SIG CANADA	DAMAS, SCE ZIN MO, AWATTO
EXECUTED this day of	2000,
at	
Shengzhi Deng Witness	Witness
Address	Address

EXECUTED this day of _		2000
at		-
	-	
Geeta Chowdhury		
Witness	Witness	
Address		-
EXECUTED this day of		2000.
t		
Ranka Vujosevic		
Witness	Witness	
Address		
XECUTED this/2_ day of	Sent	2000,
t Ottora Canada	7	
She o	7	í
Shengzhi Deng Witness	Witness	serby Whr
Kefah Salem	Address <u>368</u>	Queen Mary St.
2210 31100	<u>ottan</u>	a. ONT. Cana
Oakville, ON LOL ZXE Canada.	K	1KIN7

EXECUTED this day of	September	2000,
at Toronto Ontario, ON	Canada M2H 1P2	
		ъ
Boping Vao		
Witness Horgingyu  Address 123 James Groy Dr  Toronto, ON Canada M2H 1	Witness	
Address 123 James Groy Dr	Address 123 James	bray Dr.
Toronto, ON Canada M2H 1	P2 Toronto, ON Canad	a M2HIP2
EXECUTED this day of		_ 2000,
at		
,		•
Takeshi Matsuura		
Witness	Witness	
Address	Address	

EXECUTED this	day of		2	000,
at			<del></del>	
Poping Voc	·····			
Boping Yao				-
Witness	V	vitness		
Address	A	ddress		
				<del></del>
		4		
EXECUTED this &	h day of Septen	uher	2	000,
at Oftowa	Canada			
			<del></del>	
	- 1 1			
John Joseph	Leate		•	
Takeshi Matsuura			SAIL ASH	CH. KHUCI
Mehrdan	d Asmonyafat			
Witness	Robot	Vitness	Kethu	( ) = C :
Addrose	recover !	ddress 6	FOXLE	IGH CRESI
185 Ru	recorner	K	ANATA.	ONT
APT. 506) B	IVII OC			
78× 3W9			K2M.	
			/ ANA	D.A

4

PATENT REEL: 012741 FRAME: 0532

**RECORDED: 11/20/2000**